Before undertaking any of the work authorized by this Agreement, as a condition precedent to 

the City’s issuance of any permits, Grantee shall, upon the City’s request, furnish an annually 

renewed performance bond or letter of credit from a Utah-licensed financial institution in the 

amount of at least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The bond or letter of credit shall 

remain in effect for the entirety of the term of this Agreement as well as an additional one (1) 

year after the expiration or termination of this Agreement. The bond shall be conditioned so that 

Grantee shall observe all the covenants, terms, and conditions of this Agreement, and shall